

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

EBAY INC. and HALF.COM, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

MERCEXCHANGE LLC,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
COMPUTER & COMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

EDWARD J. BLACK

BRIAN KAHIN

MATTHEW SCHRUERS

COMPUTER & COMMUNICATIONS
INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION

666 Eleventh Street, NW

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 783-0070

JONATHAN BAND

Counsel of Record

JONATHAN BAND PLLC

21 Dupont Circle, NW
8th Floor

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 296-5675

jband@policybandwidth.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

September 26, 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Automatic Injunction Rule Exacerbates Existing Problems In The Patent System.....	4
A. The Federal Circuit Has Made Patents More Potent.....	5
B. The Federal Circuit Has Made Patents Easier To Get.	7
C. The Federal Circuit Has Made Patents Easier To Assert.	9
D. The Federal Circuit Has Made Patents More Versatile And Broadly Available.	9
E. The PTO's Bureaucratic Interests Undermine Patent Quality.	12
II. By Exacerbating The Patent System's Problems, The Automatic Injunction Rule Encourages Litigation And Impedes Innovation.	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Arkie Lures, Inc. v. Gene Larew Tackle, Inc.</i> , 119 F.3d 953 (Fed. Cir. 1997)	8
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Excel Communications, Inc.</i> , 172 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Calmar, Inc. v. Cook Chemical Co.</i> , 383 U.S. 1 (1966)	7
<i>Connell v. Sears Roebuck & Co.</i> , 722 F.2d 1542 (Fed. Cir. 1983)	9
<i>Cuno Eng'g Corp. v. Automatic Devices Corp.</i> , 314 U.S. 84 (1941)	7
<i>Diamond v. Diehr</i> , 450 U.S. 175 (1981).....	10
<i>Gottschalk v. Benson</i> , 409 U.S. 63 (1972).....	9
<i>Graham v. John Deere Co. of Kansas City</i> , 383 U.S. 1 (1966)	7, 8
<i>In re Lee</i> , 277 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Parker v. Flook</i> , 437 U.S. 584 (1978).....	9
<i>State Street Bank & Trust Co. v. Signature Finan- cial Group Inc.</i> , 149 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	10
<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 383 U.S. 39 (1966)	7

STATUTES

Patent Act of 1952, ch. 950, § 1, 66 Stat. 792, codified as amended at 35 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i> :	
35 U.S.C. § 103.....	7
35 U.S.C. § 103(a)	7
35 U.S.C. § 283.....	2, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

MISCELLANEOUS

<i>Competition and Intellectual Property Law and Policy in the Knowledge-Based Economy: Hearings Before the Federal Trade Commission</i> , Feb. 28, 2002 (statement of Robert Barr, Vice President, Worldwide Patent Counsel, Cisco Systems, Inc.) available at http://www.ftc.gov/opp/intellect/barrrobert.doc	14
European Parliament News, Software patents: the ‘historic vote’ in the European Parliament brings the battle to an end, July 9, 2005, available at http://www.europarl.eu.int/news/public/focus_page/057-1002-255-9-37-909-20050819FCS01001-12-09-2005-2005/default_en.htm	11
Federal Trade Commission, <i>To Promote Innovation: The Proper Balance of Competition and Patent Law and Policy</i> (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
Adam B. Jaffe & Josh Lerner, <i>Innovation and Its Discontents</i> (2004)	5
Declan McCullagh, <i>Left Gets Nod from Right on Copyright Law</i> , C Net News, Nov. 20, 2002, available at http://news.com.com/2100-1023-966595.html	3
Robert P. Merges, <i>As Many As Six Impossible Patents Before Breakfast: Property Rights for Business Concepts and Patent System Reform</i> , 14 Berkeley Tech. L.J. 577 (1999).....	12
Stephen A. Merrill et al., National Research Council, <i>A Patent System for the 21st Century</i> (2004).....	9
Notice of Roundtable on Computer-Implemented Business Method Patent Issues, 65 Fed. Reg. 38,811 (June 22, 2000)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
President’s Commission on the Patent System, <i>To Promote the Progress of Useful Arts in an Age of Exploding Technology</i> (1966)	10
Cecil D. Quillen, Jr. & Ogden H. Webster, <i>Continuing Patent Applications and Performance of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office</i> , 11 Fed. Cir. B.J. 1 (2001).....	12
Giles S. Rich, <i>Congressional Intent – Or, Who Wrote the Patent Act of 1952 in Patent Procurement and Exploitation</i> (BNA 1963)	7
David Streitfeld, <i>Note: This Headline is Patented</i> , L.A. Times, Feb. 7, 2003, at A1	11
John R. Thomas, <i>The Patenting of the Liberal Professions</i> , 40 B.C. L. Rev. 1139 (1999).....	10
United Kingdom Patent Office, “ <i>Should Patents be Granted for Computer Software or Ways of Doing Business?</i> ” <i>The Government’s Conclusion</i> , March 2001, available at http://www.patent.gov.uk/about/consultations/conclusions.htm	11
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, <i>Corporate Plan 2000</i>	12
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, <i>Corporate Plan 2001</i>	12
U.S. Patent No. 5,794,207 (issued Aug. 11, 1998)	8
